
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 September 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Room 132, Town Hall, Albert Square. 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Town Hall 
 

Public access to the Town Hall is via the access ramp next to the Lloyd Street 
entrance.  Members of the public should report to the reception desk. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw and McHale 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 
Items for which decisions will be made by the Committee 
under powers delegated to it under the Council 
Constitution:- 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Mollie's Motel 
Diner, Atherton Street, Manchester, M60 9EA   
 

5 - 62 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 17 September 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 6, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
 



!
!
6HBDKOHKF!/BP!)''*!#5D@NHKFO$!<DFQI@PHLKO!)''+!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
!
!

<DEDNDKBD.! ,+0..2!

8@JD.! BXUURN#\!BX]NU!9RWN[!

/CCNDOO.! 6]QN[]XW!G][NN]&!BJWLQN\]N[&!B0*!3;6!

?@NC.! 9NJW\PJ]N!
!

5D@NHKF!1@PD.!)+&'-&)'(,!

!

/MMIHB@PHLK!>UMD.!! E[NVR\N\!ARLNWLN!$WN`%!

8@JD!LE!/MMIHB@KP.!! BXUURN#\!BX]NU\!ARVR]NM!

1@PD!LE!@MMIHB@PHLK.!!! ,1)*1),*+2!

!

=QJJ@NU!LE!@MMIHB@PHLK!!
!

E[X_R\RXW!XO![NP^UJ]NM!NW]N[]JRWVNW]!$ORUV\&!UR_N!V^\RL&![NLX[MNM!V^\RL%4!
BXW!]X!G^W!*2**!]X!*.**!
!

<RUV\!RW!>X]NU!7NM[XXV\!OX[!]Q
[...]
address (optional)
rebeccaingram@kuits.com

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout
and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where
your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will
be and its proximity to the premises.

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Page 30

Item 4



Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any
day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.
Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in
community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the
audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening
from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such
screening abides by age classification ratings.
Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00
and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.
Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest,
exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.
Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which
combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a
boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an indoor sporting event.
Live music: no licence permission is required for:

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on
any day, on any premises.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any
day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those
premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

o a perform
[...]
ining the holder’s personal details including nationality;

Page 34

Item 4



(ii) any page containing the holder’s photograph;
(iii) any page containing the holder’s signature;
(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and
(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the
UK and is permitted to work.

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided.

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us
checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information
with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied
with this guidance.

Page 35

Item 4



U:\Reissues\Mollies\Operating Schedule_Mollies.doc 1

OPERATING SCHEDULE

Mollie’s Motel Diner

Staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the Licensing
Objectives.

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. A CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated at the premises with cameras
positioned both internally and externally.

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and shall
be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto
a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played
back on a standard PC or DVD player.

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV
equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon
request.

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with a risk
assessment, to be carried out by the DPS. When employed, door staff will wear high visibility
armbands.

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and
shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any
delineated external area.

8. Staff will be trained in the laws relating to under age sales, and that training shall be documented
and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

9. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an officer of a
responsible authority upon request.

10. In the external roof top bar and swimming pool area (8th floor) licensable activities shall cease at
11pm and the area will be closed to customers no later than midnight.

Page 36

Item 4



U:\Reissues\Mollies\Operating Schedule_Mollies.doc 2

B) Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure compliance with all
necessary fire regulations.

4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance.

C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to occupants
of nearby premises.

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

3. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals.

4. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to leave in a quiet
manner.

5. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 11pm, save for access and egress.

6. Dispersal, Smoking & Queue Management Policies will be implemented and adhered to (see
attached).

7. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place between 11pm and
7am.

8. No regulated entertainment in any external area after 11pm.

9. Ensure that lights are not directed towards residential properties.

D) The Protection of Children From Harm

1. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought from
any person who appears to be under the age of 21. The only acceptable forms of ID are
photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or
similar document or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram.

2. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation. In particular, staff shall be
trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age
of 18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age
of 18. The training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence employment
and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 months.

3. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed.

4. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 21 policy is in
force.

Page 37

Item 4



Page 38

Item 4



Page 39

Item 4



_____________________________________________________________

MOLLIE’S MOTEL AND DINER

SMOKING & AL FRESCO DINING POLICY

_________________________________________________________

1. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall be clearly
delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at the premises.

2. The outside area shall be regularly monitored by staff or door staff at all times it is in use

3. The area will be cleaned regularly

4. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette butts.

5. Signs will be displayed in the area(s) requesting customers keep noise to a minimum.

6. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be asked to move
inside and/or leave the premises.

7. Open containers of alcoho
[...]
e premises and ensure so far as is
possible that any noise emanating from queueing patrons is kept to a minimum.

2. At least one CCTV camera shall be positioned at the entrance to the premises to capture
images of all customers entering or leaving.

3. Any person who tries to gain entry to the premises and appears intoxicated or who is involved
in disorderly conduct shall be denied access to the premises.

Page 42

Item 4



Page 43

Item 4



Page 44

Item 4



Page 45

Item 4



Page 46

Item 4



Page 47

Item 4



Page 1 of 1

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION

About You
Name PC Alan Isherwood
Address including postcode 1st Floor

Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk
Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017

About the Premises
Application Reference No. LPA 216448
Name of the Premises Mollie’s Motel Diner
Address of the premises
including postcode

Atherton Street, Manchester M60 9EA

Your Representation
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should describe the
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the
premises in question.
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the
premises licence application in relation to the above premises on the grounds of the
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.

The applicant has offered conditions within the Operating Schedule but the doorstaff condition
that is offered needs to be more specific and stronger to best demonstrate how the 4
Licensing Objectives will be upheld. If this licence was granted GMP would ask that the
following condition replaces the doorstaff condition offered by the applicant.

On Friday and Saturday a minimum of 1 SIA registered doorstaff shall be employed at
the premises from 2200 hours until 0400 hours. At all other times the requirement for
doorstaff shall be determined in accordance with a risk assessment carried out by the
DPS. When employed doorstaff shall wear hi-vis armbands.

Page 48

Item 4



>^[Y4!58XMZ(A_TQ^c[[P7SY\(\[XUOQ(aW6!

<M`Q4!,3!8aSa_`!,*+2!M`!+04.+!

HaNVQO`4!G=4!D[XXUQ"_!D[`QX!<UZQ^&!8`TQ^`[Z!H`^QQ`!#DEC-2)+$!

I[4!MZ`T[ZeXe[Z_7WaU`_(O[Y&!\^QYU_Q_(XUOQZ_UZS7YMZOTQ_`Q^(S[b(aW!

;O4!;QZ`^MXCUOQZ_UZS7SY\(\[XUOQ(aW&!X(U_TQ^c[[P+7YMZOTQ_`Q^(S[b(aW!

!

<QM^!8XX&!

!

AZ!bUQc![R!`TQ!QYMUX!NQX[c!R^[Y!`TQ!M\\XUOMZ`g_!_[XUOU`[^!D^!Ce[Z_!UZ!cTUOT!`TQ!O[ZPU`U[Z!\^[\[_QP!Ne!?DF!

U_!MS^QQP!cQ!M^Q!TM\\e!R[^!`TQ!F^QYU_Q_!CUOQZOQ!`[!NQ!S^MZ`QP!cU`T!`TU_!O[ZPU`U[Z!^Q\XMOUZS!`TQ![^USUZMX!

P[[^_`MRR!O[ZPU`U[Z(!

!

FXQM_Q!OMZ!`TU_!M\\XUOM`U[Z!Z[c!NQ!_T[cZ!M_!MS^QQP!NQ`cQQZ!`TQ!M\\XUOMZ`!MZP!?DF(!

!

BUZP!GQSM^P_!

!

8XMZ!

F;!+10/3!8XMZ!A_TQ^c[[P!

<UbU_U[ZMX!CUOQZ_UZS!ERRUOQ^!

;U`e![R!DMZOTQ_`Q^!<UbU_U[Z!

+_`!>X[[^&!DMZOTQ_`Q^!I[cZ!@MXX!=d`QZ_U[Z&!CX[eP!H`^QQ`&!DMZOTQ_`Q^&!D,!/<9!

!

MXMZ(U_TQ^c[[P7SY\(\[XUOQ(aW!"*+0+!2/0!0*+1!

!

>^[Y4!DQSMZ!H`QbQZ_[Z!KYMUX`[4DQSMZH`QbQZ_[Z7WaU`_(O[YL!EZ!9QTMXR!ER!8Z`T[Ze!Ce[Z_!

HQZ`4!,3!8aSa_`!,*+2!+04-0!

I[4!8XMZ!A_TQ^c[[P!

HaNVQO`4!D[XXUQ"_!D[`QX!<UZQ^&!8`TQ^`[Z!H`^QQ`!#DEC-2)+$!

!

<QM^!8XMZ&!

!

A!TMbQ!Z[c!TMP!MZ![\\[^`aZU`e!`[!PU_Oa__!e[a^!^Q\^Q_QZ`M`U[Z!UZ!O[ZZQO`U[Z!cU`T!`TQ!MN[bQ!M\\XUOM`U[Z!cU`T!

Ye!OXUQZ`(!

!

FXQM_Q!MOOQ\`!`TU_!O[^^Q_\[ZPQZOQ!M_!O[ZRU^YM`U[Z!`TM`!`TQ!M\\XUOMZ`!MS^QQ_!`[!e[a^!\^[\[_QP!O[ZPU`U[Z!#`[!

^Q\XMOQ!`TQ!P[[^!_`MRR!O[ZPU`U[Z![RRQ^QP!Ne!`TQ!M\\XUOMZ`$!M_!R[XX[c_!h[Z!>^UPMe!MZP!HM`a^PMe!M!YUZUYaY![R!+!

HA8!^QSU_`Q^QP!P[[^!_`MRR!_TMXX!NQ!QY\X[eQP!M`!`TQ!\^QYU_Q_!R^[Y!,,**!aZ`UX!*.**(!!8`!MXX![`TQ^!`UYQ_!`TQ!

^Q]aU^QYQZ`!R[^!P[[^!_`MRR!_TMXX!NQ!PQ`Q^YUZQP!UZ!MOO[^PMZOQ!cU`T!M!^U_W!M__Q__YQZ`!OM^^UQP![a`!Ne!`TQ!

<FH(!!JTQZ!QY\X[eQP!P[[^!_`MRR!_TMXX!cQM^!TU'bU_!M^YNMZP_i(!

!

FXQM_Q!OMZ!e[a!WUZPXe!MOWZ[cXQPSQ!_MRQ!^QOQU\`!MZP!\Q^TM\_!e[a!O[aXP!O[\e!YQ!UZ!`[!e[a^!QYMUX!`[!`TQ!

XUOQZ_UZS!Ma`T[^U`e!O[ZRU^YUZS!e[a^!\[_U`U[Z(!

!

BUZP!^QSM^P_&!

!

I[Ze!

!

8Z`T[Ze!Ce[Z_!

!

WaU`!f!_`QUZM^`!f!XQbe!CCF&!FM^`ZQ^!

!

-!H`!DM^e_!FM^_[ZMSQ!""CUOQZ_UZS&!DMZOTQ_`Q^!D-!,G<&!R[^!MZP![Z!NQTMXR![R!WaU`!f!_`QUZM^`!f!XQbe!CCF!

!

ccc(WaU`_(O[Y5T``\4))ccc(WaU`_(O[Y6!

!

<<U4%..!#*$+0+!2-2!12**&!D[NUXQ!4!*113/30,*/3&!<Q\`4!%..!#*$+0+!2-2!1222&!>Md4!%..!#*$+0+!2-2!2+*3"

Page 49

Item 4



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation
Name Mikolaj Czechanowski
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address l.isherwood1@manchester.gov.uk
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220

Premise Details
Application Ref No 216448
Name of Premises Mollie's Motel Diner
Address Atherton Street, Manchester, M60 9EA

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the licence/certificate
on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the premises.

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team have assessed the likely impact of the
granting this application taking into account a number of factors, including the nature
of the area, hours applied for and any potential risk that the granting of this could
lead to.

As a result of this assessment we have concerns that the granting of this application
is likely to lead to increased issues of public nuisance, specifically relating to noise
nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm.

We therefore recommend that in order to prevent the problems described
above the following conditions should be attached to the Premises Licence above the
conditions proposed by applicant:

All staff shall be trained in:

" how to refuse service
" child welfare training including child exploitation in hospitality industry
" action to be taken in the event of an emergency and reporting an incident to

the emergency services

" The Licensing and Out of Hours Team have assessed the likely impact of the
" granting this application taking into account a number of factors, including the

nature of the area, hours applied for and any potential risk that the granting of
this could lead to.

" As a result of this assessment we have concerns that the granting of this
application is likely to lead to increased issues of public nuisance, specifically
relating to noise nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm.

" We therefore recommend that in order to prevent the problems described
above the following conditions should be attached to the Premises Licence
above the conditions proposed by applicant:

" All staff shall be trained in:
" how to refuse service

Page 50

Item 4



" child welfare training including child exploitation in hospitality industry
" action to be taken in the event of an emergency and reporting an incident to

the emergency services

" All external fire exit doors shall be fitted with sensor alarms and visible
indicators to alert staff when the doors have been opened.

" All firefighting equipment is inspected and serviced in line with the appropriate
British Standard.

" The premises licence holder shall ensure that at all times when the public is
present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid,
that an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials
is available on the premises, and that adequate records are maintained in
relation to the supply of any first aid treatment.

" All staff on duty at the premises shall be trained in the Fire Safety and
Evacuation procedures for the premises and aware of their individual
responsibilities, this includes any door supervisors.

" Staff training shall include procedures to deal effectively with emergency
incidents, including:

(a) reporting an emergency to the relevant emergency service
(b) safe evacuation of customers
(c) dealing with terrorist threats or incidents

" At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb
edge immediately outside the premises, shall be swept and sweepings
collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste storage
arrangements.

" The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage
and/or private hire firm to provide transport for customers, with contact
numbers made readily available to customers, who will be encouraged to use
such services. A call-back system must be operated and drivers instructed
not to sound their horns when collecting customers.

" Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises is prohibited unless
accompanied by an adult over the age of 18.

" Where children are allowed on the premises, information shall be displayed in
staff areas on what to do if there is a cause for concern regarding a child’s
welfare. This shall include reporting to Manchester City Council via its Contact
Centre on 0161 234 5000 or mcsreply@manchester.gov.uk, or the NSPCC
on 0808 800 5000 (free 24-hour service) or dialling 999 in the event of an
immediate threat.

" Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside the
premises.

" The roof top terrace on the office block, used in association with the adjacent
hotel, shall not allow for the use of amplified sound or any music in these
external areas at any time (planning condition)

" Low level background music only will be played on the terrace.

Page 51

Item 4



" Deliveries, servicing and collections, including waste collections shall not take
place outside the following hours: 07:30 to 20:00, Monday to Saturday. Where
Sunday/Bank Holiday deliveries etc. are permitted the times shall be confined
to 10:00 to 18:00.

" Minimum 1 x SIA doorstaff employed Fridays and Saturday 2200 – 0400 and
shall be briefed on their responsibilities and relevant company operating
procedures before they commence duty. All door supervisors are provided
shall be easily identifiable by wearing visible arm bands.

" On a
[...]
3$4/8,3$)>!

Q#T! M+.1*03$)'#$'+7+*)+$46'01'0"+'*+/+A#$0'+7+*)+$46'&+*A34+9'

QFT! E#5+'+A#48#031$'15'48&017+*&9'

Q4T! U+#/3$)'<30"'0+**1*3&0'0"*+#0&'1*'3$43,+$0&9'

'

(! !"+'/34+$4+'"1/,+*'&"#//'+$0+*'3$01'#$'#)*++7+$0'<30"'#'"#4%$+6'4#**3#)+'#$,S1*'

.*3A#0+'"3*+'53*7'01'.*1A3,+'0*#$&.1*0'51*'48&017+*&'<30"'41$0#40'$87F+*&'7#,+'

*+#,3/6'#A#3/#F/+'01'48&017+*&9''O"+*+'.1&&3F/+'#'4#//'F#4%'&6&0+7'<3//'F+'1.+*#0+,'

#$,',*3A+*&'3$&0*840+,'$10'01'&18$,'0"+3*'"1*$&'<"+$'41//+403$)'48&017+*&9!

!

(! b1'8$#4417.#$3+,'4"3/,*+$'&"#//'F+'.+*7300+,'+$0*6'01'0"+'*+&0#8*#$0'#*+#&'#50+*'

GGCC9!

!

(! E.+#%+*&'&"#//'$10'F+'/14#0+,'01'0"+'+`0+*$#/'.+*37+0+*'15'0"+'.*+73&+&'&#A+'51*'

3$0+*417'&6&0+7'8&+'#$,'51*'&#5+06'#$$18$4+7+$0&'Q51*'0"+'&#%+'15'4/#*306'0"3&',1+&'

$10'.*+A+$0'0"+'8&+'15'&.+#%+*&'1$'0"+'.11/'&3,+'1*'0+**#4+'#*+#&T9!

!

(! b1'*+)8/#0+,'+$0+*0#3$7+$0'&"#//'F+'.*1A3,+,'3$'0"+'+`0+*$#/'#*+#'15'0"+'*115'01.'

0+**#4+9'!

!
!

CKIUSSKTJGYOUT1!5VVWU[K!\OYN!6UTJOYOUTX!#AZYROTKJ!5HU[K$!
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

'

Page 59

Item 4



From: Councillor Joan Davies <cllr.j.davies@manchester.gov.uk>
Date: 24 August 2018 at 22:40
Subject: Re: Premises Licence (new) 216448/RP5: Mollie's Motel Diner, Atherton Street,
Manchester, M60 9EA, (Deansgate ward)
To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>
Cc: Councillor Marcus Johns <cllr.marcus.johns@manchester.gov.uk>, Councillor William
Jeavons <cllr.william.jeavons@manchester.gov.uk>

On Fri, 24 Aug 2018 at 22:39, Councillor Joan Davies <cllr.j.davies@manchester.gov.uk>
wrote:
To Premises Licensing

Deansgate Ward Councillors wish to make a representation in respect of this
application.

We welcome the application, but have concerns regarding three areas

Firstly we would like to see the condition regarding the rooftop outside area tightened
so that the area will be closed to customers by 11pm.

Secondly we seek assurances that the smoking policy will ensure that smokers are
not disturbing residents. We would like to know more about plans for a designated
smoking area.

Finally, we are concerned about entertainment, refreshment and alcohol being
supplied to non-residents until 4am and 5am. We do not think this is appropriate for
this location. There is a large number of low rise residential property in the area
which, despite its city centre location, is extremely quiet at these hours. Any noise
from customers leaving the premises at such times would be highly intrusive.

This representation is made on behalf of myself and Councillors William Jeavons
and Marcus Johns. Would you please acknowledge receipt and also inform us of the
date of the hearing.

Regards

Joan Davies

Councillor Joan Davies
Labour Councillor for Deansgate Ward, Manchester

07795 635 027

Councillors Joan Davies, William Jeavons and Marcus Johns hold an advice surgery
on the 1st and 3rd Monday 6-7pm at Central Library, except August and Bank
Holidays

Page 60

Item 4



35, Culvercliff Walk,

St. John’s Gardens,

Manchester M3 4FL,

24th August 2018

Application 216448/ RP5 Mollies Motel Diner, Atherton Street M60

9EA

Dear Sirs,

I have an objection to the long hours proposed for the rooftop bar and

swimming pool. My submission is that this area is likely to cause

most noise late at night to the whole of the surrounding area, which

will be a public nuisance. I submit that there should be a condition of

the licence that the rooftop bar and pool should cease licensable

activities by 10pm and close at 11pm at the latest. The sound of a

group of people talking and laughing at that height above ground will

carry over a wider area than at ground level and be louder and more

audible.

Yours faithfully,

Anna F W Woolley

Page 61

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Mollie's Motel Diner, Atherton Street, Manchester, M60 9EA



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25 September 2018 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Barrett and Hassan 
 
LACHP/18/133. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Dazzling Café, 58 Mosley Street, 
Manchester, M2 3HZ 
 
The Committee considered all representations at the hearing. The Committee also 
considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions. 
 
Conditions 
 

1. An incident log shall be kept at the premises for at least six months, and made 
available on request to GMP or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. 

 
2. A risk assessment shall be carried out to assess the need for SIA approved 

door supervisors to ensure the safe control of the premises and shall review 
this on a regular basis. 

 
3. All staff shall be trained in the Licensing Objectives, age restrictions in relation 

to alcohol, recognising signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service, and duty 
of care. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all staff are trained to 
prevent underage sales, are aware of and prevent proxy sales and maintain 
the refusals log. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for 
each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed every 6 months. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a 
Police Officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. 

 
4. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that it is an offence to 

sell alcohol to anyone who is drunk. 
 

5. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include 
the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who 



 

refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by 
the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority at all times while 
the premises are open. 

 
6. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system. 

All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 
points, and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification 
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall 
continually record while the premises are open to the public and recording 
shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date 
and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are 
open to the public and must be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images 
upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority. Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on a 
standard personal computer or standard DVD player. 

 
7. There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times 

when the premises are authorised to sell alcohol. 
 

8. The Designated premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 
authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall 
be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in 
possession of formal identification to verify their identity against the notice. 

 
9. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises. 

 
10. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 

the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

11. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. They shall ensure that the 
area at the front of the premises is kept free from litter, and shall provide a 
receptacle for rubbish. 

 
12. At the end of each trading day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb 

edge immediately outside the premises shall be swept or washed, and litter 
sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste 
storage arrangements. 

 
13. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier 

than 30 minutes before the scheduled collection times. 
 

14. The challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she 
is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, 
photocard driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or a card bearing a 
PASS hologram. 

 



 

15. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that the Challenge 25 
scheme is in operation. 

 
16. The display shall display prominent signage indicating that it is an offence to 

buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person 
under the age of 18 to buy or attempt to buy alcohol. 

 
LACHP/18/134. Application for a New Premises Licence for Mollie's Motel 

Diner, Atherton Street, Manchester, M60 9EA  
 
The Committee considered all representations at the hearing. The Committee also 
considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Committee heard from the Applicant as to the nature of the premises they intend 
to operate and that the main emphasis was on being a hotel and that the comfort of 
their guests was the priority and there was no intention to cause a nuisance to them 
or anyone else in the neighbourhood.  
 
The Committee were encouraged by the fact there had been extensive consultation 
with Responsible Authorities and local residents prior to the application being 
submitted.  They noted that agreement had been reached with GMP and LOOH to 
add extra conditions. The Committee also noted that no residents had objected from 
the nearest residential apartment block, Bauhaus. 
 
The Committee accepted that the premises was not going to operate as a late night 
vertical drinking bar or nightclub and that the diner downstairs was food led. The 
Committee viewed that sufficient controls were being put in place to prevent the roof 
top bar causing a nuisance including that all licensable activities outside will cease by 
11pm with the outside area fully closed by midnight.  
 
The Committee carefully considered the written representations from the resident 
objector, who was not in attendance. The Committee also considered the original and 
further written representations from the councillors, who were also not in attendance. 
The Committee were of the view that with the comments of the Applicant as to the 
nature of the business intending to operate, the conditions in their operating schedule 
and the additional conditions agreed that these concerns had been appropriately 
addressed.  
 
Taking all of the representations into account the Committee were satisfied that the 
Applicant was a responsible operator and that the licensing objectives’ would be 
upheld if the licence was granted with the additional conditions agreed.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions. 
 
 
 



 

Conditions 
 

1. On Friday and Saturday a minimum of 1 SIA registered door staff shall be 
employed at the premises from 2200 hours until 0400 hours. At all other times 
the requirement for door staff shall be determined in accordance with a risk 
assessment carried out by the DPS. When employed door staff shall wear hi-
vis armbands. 

 
2. All staff shall be trained in: 

a. How to refuse service. 
b. Child welfare training including child exploitation in the hospitality 

industry. 
c. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency and reporting an 

incident to the emergency services. 
 

3. All external ground floor fire exit doors shall be fitted with sensor alarms and 
visible indicators to alert staff when the doors have been opened. 

 
4. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all times when the public is 

present there is at least one competent person able to administer first aid, that 
an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials is 
available on the premises, that adequate records are retained in relation to the 
supply of any first aid treatment. 

 
5. All staff on duty at the premises shall be trained in fire safety and evacuation 

procedures for the premises and aware of their individual responsibilities, this 
includes any door supervisors. 

 
6. Staff training shall include procedures to deal effectively with emergency 

incidents including: 
a. Reporting an emergency to the relevant emergency service. 
b. Safe evacuation of customers. 
c. Dealing with terrorist threats or incidents. 

 
7. The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage 

and/or private hire firm to provide transport for customers with contact 
numbers made readily available to customers. Where possible a call back 
system will be operated and drivers instructed not to sound their horns when 
collecting customers. 

 
8. No unaccompanied children shall be permitted entry to the restaurant areas 

after 2200. 
 

9. Speakers shall not be located to the external perimeter of the premises save 
for intercom system use and for safety announcements (for the sake of clarity 
this does not prevent the use of speakers on the pool side or terrace areas). 

 
10. No regulated entertainment shall be provided in the external area of the roof 

top terrace. 
 


